GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASE AMENDMENT No. _ 7___
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE

TO LEASE NO. GS-04P-LFLB0306
LEASE AMENDMENT
ADDRESS OF PREMISES PDN Number: PS0037323
1501 Biscayne Blvd., Ste 300

Miami, FL 33132-1460

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between

Resorts World OMNI LLC
whose address is: 1501 Biscayne Bivd.
Miami, FL 33132-1460

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to issue notice to proceed on Change Order No. 7 to furnish
and install inferior signage, Change Order No.10 to furnish and install required smoke controls, and Change Order No.12 to
furnish and install a smoke detectors.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective June 1, 2017 as follows:

. Paragraph Lease Term, of the Standard Form L201C, on page 1 of the Lease LFL603086, is hereby amended as
follows:

“TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on June 1, 2017 through
May 31, 2027. Subject to termination righls as may be herein after set forth.

. Paragraph 1.01 THE PREMISES {(JUN 2012) from Lease GS-04P-LFL60306 is amended as follows:
1.01 THE PREMISES
The USCIS Premises are described as follows:
Office and Related Space:
Space A. 55,507 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 48,267 ANSI/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office

and related Space located on the 3 floor(s) and known as Suite(s) 300, of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s)
attached hereto as Exhibit 9.

The CBP space that is captured in lease amendment 1 will be memorialized in a future lease amendment upon
competition and acceptance of space.

This Lease Amendment contains 3 p/agééj
e

All other terms and conditjgnsg of'the leagt shall remain in force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHE, St ubscribed their names as of the below date.

FOR THE LESS FOR THE

Signature: Signature:

Name: EXtalng i AR LA, Name: L émt 2 Yoo,
Title: e LS O . Orasnap, Title: LeaseContracting Officef o

Entlly Home: —Fatorpertne bonaa 10 ¥A GSA, Public Buildings Service, _ / oy
Date: 8zl Date: K LI22[1/

WITNESS

Signature;
Name:
Title:

Dale:

s . o .E AT Yl !g !___1
Rl21f)2

Lease Amendment Form 1212



Lease Amendment No. 7 - G5-04P-60306 PAGE 2o0f3

Cemmon Area Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as 15 percent {rounded). This factor, which
represents the conversion from ABOA to rentable square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for

purposes of rental adjustments in accordance with the Payment Clause of the General Clauses.

.

LFLB0306 and replaces it with the following:

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

This Lease Amendment No. 7 deletes paragraph 1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS from Lease

The Government shall pay Lessor annual rent payable in monthly instaliments in arrears, at the following rates.

6/01/2017 ~ | 6/01/2018 — 6/01/2019 — 6/01/2020 — b/01/2021 -
5/31/2018 5/31/2019 5/31/2020 513112021 513112022
ANNUAL RENT | ANNUAL RENT | ANNUAL RENT | ANNUAL RENT | ANNUAL RENT
. SHELLRENT' | $2.200,733.67 | $2,276.025.68 | 52.344306 45 | 82,414 63564 | §2 487,074 71
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT® $95,760.70 $95,760.70 $95,760.70 $95,760.70 $95,760.70
OFERATING COSTS? $323,050.74 $332,742.26 $342,724 53 $353,006.27 $363,596.45
BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL (BSAC ) $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00
PARKING $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTAL ANKUAL RENT | $2,628,54511 | $2,704.52B.64 | $2.782,79168 | $2,863,402 61 | 52,946,431.86

6/01/2022 ~ 6/01/2023 - 6/01/2024 - 6/01/2025 ~ 6/01/2026 -

5i31/2023 5131/2024 53112025 5/31/2026 5/31/2027
ANNUAL RENT | ANNUAL RENT | ANNUAL RENT | ANNUALRENT | ANNUAL RENT
SHELL RENT' | $2.561,686.95 | $2,638537.56 | $2,717,693.69 | 52,799,224 50 | $2,883,201.24

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT” $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 _ %000 50.00
OPERATING COSTS” | $374,504 35 $385,739.48 $397,311.66 $409,231.01 $421,507.94

BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CariTal (BSAC)” $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PARKING $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 $0.00 $0.00 |

Torar ANNUAL RENT | $2,936,191.30 | $3,024277.04 | $3.115.00535 $3,20845551 | $3,304,709.18

TShal rent calculation:

(601 Y - 5r3118) $39.81 per RSF mu'tiphed by 55,507 RSF
{6018 - 5/21/19) 341,00 per RSF muliptiad by 55,507 RSF
(GG - 517200 $42.23 per RS muibiphed by 55,507 RSF
{GDIR D - 5312 1) $43.50 per RSF muliplied by 55,507 RSF

(U121

(G012 .
60123 -

(6m2e

(601425 -

(610126

- 531,27} $44.81 per RSF muitipliad by 55,507 RSF
531123} $46.15 per RSF muitiplied by 55,507 RSF
5i31/24) $47.54 per RSF mulhipliad by 55,507 RSF
- §731/2%) $48.96 per RSF multipliod by 55,507 RSF
£731/26) $50.43 per RSF multipied by 55,507 RSF
- 5731:27) $51.94 per RSF mulbiplied by 55,507 RSF

“Tenant mprovernents of $442,773.00 are amartized al a rate of 6 percent per annum cver § YEars.
"Cperaling Costs rent calculalion:

(617
(6118
{60118
(60120
{6121
(6i01/22
{60123
LR

(BI01/25 -

(B0 12

= 5r31/18) 35.82 per ASF mutliplied by 55,507 RSF
< 531419} $5.99 per RSF multiplied by 55,507 HSF
- 5£31/20) $6.17 per RSF muttiplied by 55,507 RSF
- 5/31/21} $6.36 per RSF mulliplied by 55,507 RSF
- 5131221 $6.55 por RSF muilpfied by 55,507 RSF
- 5/31123) $6.75 per HSF mullipiied by 55507 RSE
- 531724 $6.95 per RSF multiplied by 55,507 RSF
- 5{31/25) $7.16 per RSF mulliplied by 55,507 RSF
£f31/26) $7.37 per RSF myltiplied by 55,507 RSF
- SI31027) $7.59 per RSF muliplisd by 55,507 RSF

*Budting Specific Amoruzed Capial (BSAC) of 30.00 are amorized at a rate of 0 percant per annum e § yaEs
l’I-'.‘.nlmlg cosls are biled at a rate of $0.00 par space per year

IV, The lessor shall provide seven (7) on-site structured parking spaces at no additional cost to the Government, in
accordance with G5-04P-LFL60306.

V.

LFL60306 and replaces it with the following:

1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (SEPT 2013)

This Lease Amendment No. 7 deletes paragraph 1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (SEPT 2013) from Lease

The pariies agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titles "Operating Costs Adjustment,” that the Lessor's
base rate for operaling costs shall be $5.82 per RSF ($323,050.74/annum).

mITALS {L - S s
ESS0OR Gav'T
- Lva:; ;ﬂ..r’ncnr!rw: ;.:u“ ‘\r 1312



Lease Amendment No. 7 - GS-04P-60306 PAGE 3of3

VI This Lease Amendment No. 7 deletes section A. of paragraph 6.01 PROVISION OF SERVICES, ACCESS, AND
NORMAL HOURS (JUN 2012) from Lease GS-04P-LFL60306 and replaces it with the following:

6.01 PROVISION OF SERVICES, ACCESS, AND NORMAL HOURS (JUN 2012)

A. The Government's normal hours of operations are esiablished as 6:30 AM to 5:30 PM, Monday through Friday,
with the exception of Federal holidays. Services, maintenange, and utilities shall be provided during these hours.
The Government shall have access to the Premises and its Appurtenant Areas at all times without additional
paymenlt, including the use, during other than normal hours, of necessary services and utilities such as elevators,
restrooms, lights, and electric power. Cleaning shall be performed during normal hours.

VIl. The Government hereby accepts the Lessor's proposal to provide, install, and maintain the improvements to the Leased
Premises in accordance with the scope and cost described in Lease Amendment 2 and the attached cost estimate for
Change Order No. 7 to furnish and install interior signage dated March 18, 2017 (Exhibit A}, Change Order No.10 to
furnish and install required smoke conirols dated March 13, 2017 (Exhibit B), and Change Order No. 12 to furnish and
install additional lights & smoke deteclors dated March 29, 2017 (Exhibit C).

VIIl.Notice to proceed is hereby issued for the above mentioned work, not to exceed || ] ] B This cost shall inciude all
necessary fees, labor, materials, and equipment required to complete the installation of a gate eniry system.

IX. Upon completion, inspection, and the GSA's acceptance of the improvements and space, the Government shall
reimburse the lessor in a lump sum payment in the amount of $2,895,677.04, upon receipt of an original invoice after
completion, inspection and acceptance of the space by the Contracting Officer.

The invoice must be sent electronically or mailed to Finance in Ft. Worth {the vendor can send a courtesy copy of the
invoice to your office, but the official invoice is to be sent to Finance). A proper invoice will reference the Lease Number,
the Lease Agreement Number, the amount billed, the work completed and the PDN Number. Invoices may be submitted
electronically via the Finance website at www finance.gsa.goviwebvendors. This is the preferred method and is the
faslest way to ensure GSA receives the invoice. For information on submitting invoices via the internet, the vendor can
contact the Finance Customer Support staff at (817) 978-2408 or e-mail FW-PaymentSearch Finance@@gsa.qov.
Vendors unable to submit their invoices electronically may mail their invoice on letterhead of the lessor, including an
invoice number, the lease number and the PDN number to: GSA, Greater Southwest Finance Center (7TBCP), P.O. Box
17181, Fort Worth, TX 76102 with a copy to the Conlracting Officer at the General Services Administration, 7771 W
Oakland Park Blvd, Sunrise FL 33351, Attn: James Thompson,

X. A copy of the invoice must be submitted to the Contracting Officer at the following address: General Services
Administration, Attn: James Thompson, 7771 W. Ozakland Park Blvd, Sunrise, FL 33351-6737.

A1, For an invoice to be considered proper, it must:

« Bereceived after acceptance of the work by the General Services Administralion

+ Include an invoice date, a unique vendor-supplied invoice number, and a GSA-supplied PS number

» Indicate the exact payment amount requested

s  Specify the payee's name and address

¢ The payee's name and address must EXACTLY match the Lessor's name and address listed on this Lease
Amendment

¢ Include the Lease coniract number, building address, and a description of the work provided, including the
price, and quaniity of the item(s) delivered.

If the invoice is nol submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Lease contractis made must sign
the invoice.

Xll. The Lessor hereby waives restoration as a result of these improvements. The Lessor shall remain responsible for
maintenance, repair, and replacement of all items provided by the Lessor under this Lease.

Xill.All other terms and conditions of the Lease remain in full force and effect.
The remainder of this page was left blank intentionally.

END OF DOCUMENT

/‘/
RITIALS ,/ 3 .-. :
ESSOR GOV T

- e = a g T Lwase Amendmenl Form 12112

y






